

**AMENDMENT NO. 1  
TO THE CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF SERVICES  
(DESIGN PROFESSIONALS) CONTRACT 9768  
between the City of Madison and Carollo Engineers, Inc**

**Campus, Downtown, and East Washington Sanitary Sewer  
Study**

**RECITALS**

This amendment is for additional work beyond the scope of the Original Contract and consists additional analysis for existing conditions and evaluation of design alternatives.

1. On March 13, 2026 the City of Madison, hereinafter called the "City", Carollo Engineers hereinafter called the "Contractor" entered a contract for the Campus, Downtown, and East Washington Sanitary Sewer Study, Contract No. 9768, authorized by Legislative File No.91577.

NOW THEREFORE, The City and the Consultant hereby agree to amend the Original Contract as follows:

**A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

Amend project Scope of Services (Attachment A- Scope of Services in Task 3 of the Original Contract) per the attached file, entitled "Attachment A – Amendment 1 Scope of Services."

**B. COMPENSATION**

Amend Paragraph 23 of the Original Contract to increase the total compensation by \$74,320.00 for a new total amount of \$ 415,738.00

**C. OTHER PROVISIONS**

All other provisions of the Original Contract not amended herein remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands at Madison, Wisconsin.

**CONTRACTOR:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Type or Print Name of Contracting Entity)

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
(Signature)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Print Name and Title of Person Signing)

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

**CITY OF MADISON, WISCONSIN  
a municipal corporation:**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Satya Rhodes-Conway, Mayor

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

**Approved:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
David P. Schmiedicke, Finance Director

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Lydia A. McComas, City Clerk

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

**Approved as to Form:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Eric T. Veum, Risk Manager

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Michael Haas, City Attorney

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

# Attachment A – Amendment 1 Scope of Services

## Scope Modification:

### **Task 3 – Data Collection**

*The total number of sanitary sewer locations to be monitored shall be sixteen (16) locations. The duration of monitoring has increased from a minimum of 3 weeks to a total period of 3 months.*

The second paragraph of SECTION 3.2 shall be replaced with the following:

CONSULTANT assumes that sixteen (16) total locations will be monitored for a duration of three (3) months. It is expected that multiple locations will be monitored concurrently. The monitoring of additional sites will not begin until agreed to by CITY in writing.

### *Deliverables:*

No changes to the originally described project deliverables are required.

## **Budget**

A total budget increase for the scope changes described above is \$74,320. All addition work shall be completed under Task 3. The budget for all other tasks is unchanged.

	Original Contract			Original Contract with Amendment 1		
	Labor	Reimbursable Expenses	Total	Labor	Reimbursable Expenses	Total
Task 3 – Data Collection	\$8,653.00	\$111,700.00	\$120,353.00	\$8,653.00	\$186,020.00	\$194,673.00

Original maximum contract amount:	\$ 341,418.00
Amendment #1 (additional monitoring duration):	\$ 74,320.00
Amended Contract Amount:	<b>\$ 415,738.00</b>